In the context of external financing activities as well as its capital investment strategy, NOVOMATIC AG Group is exposed to an

interest rate risk. The development of interest rates can have a positive or negative effect directly on the value of financial instru-

ments or on the resulting interest income/loss.

Due to risk management-related considerations, fixed as well as variable interest is paid on the existing debt, and short as well as

long-term financing are concluded to minimize the cluster risk.

A guideline defined by the Executive Board is the basis for all hedge transactions. Derivative financial instruments are concluded

exclusively for the purpose of collateralizing underlying transactions and not out of speculative considerations.

The concluded interest rate swaps are recognized at Fair-value in the consolidated financial statements.

The following schedule shows the effect of possible interest rate changes (+/- 50 basis points) on the operating profit based on

reasonable judgment. For the calculation effects on interest expenses from payment of variable interest on bank obligations, ef-

fects on the interest income from bank deposits bearing variable interest and effects on compensatory payments of derivatives

were taken into account.

EUR m 2011 2010

Change in basis points +50 basis points -50 basis points +50 basis points -50 basis points

Change in profit before taxes 0.4 -0.4 -1.1 1.1

Change in equity 0.3 -0.3 -0.8 0.8

b) Exchange risk

The risk resulting from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments, other items of the balance sheet (e.g. receivables and

liabilities) and/or cashflows due to currency fluctuations is called exchange risk. This risk resides predominantly in business trans-

actions conducted in currencies other than the local currency of an entity (hereinafter referred to as foreign currency) or in regular

business activity.

The development of the exchange risk relevant for NOVOMATIC AG is constantly monitored and collateralized if necessary to

minimize this risk. If necessary, these transactions are secured in order to minimize the risk of exchange losses. A first hedge